offering and the issuance of our common stock under the Investment Agreement and the resulting use of proceeds, as if each had occurred on
January 1, 2005.

   We have based our unaudited pro forma adjustments upon available information and assumptions that we consider reasonable. Our
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of what our actual financial position or results of
operations would have been as of the date and for the periods indicated, nor does it purport to represent our future financial position or results of
operations.

   You should read our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, together with the notes thereto, in conjunction with
the more detailed information contained in our financial statements and related notes and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations" included in this Proxy Statement or incorporated by reference herein.

100

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

131

AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(in thousands)

Assets Historical

NLASCO
Acquisition
Historical(1)

Purchase
Transactions(2)

Pro
Forma

Rental and other property, net $ 1,403,471 $ 805 $ (472)(f) $ 1,403,804
Assets held for sale 15,012 � � 15,012
Investments � 134,530 (6,808)

(8)
(d)
(h)

127,714

Cash and cash equivalents 31,109 43,202 100,000
(107,250
(1,572

(15,031)
6,808
(5,600
472
(274

  (a)
)(a)
)(a)
(c)
  (d)
)(e)
  (f)
)(f)

51,864

Restricted cash 6,782 � � 6,782
Tenant notes and other receivables, net 4,481 7,397 � 11,878
Premium and agents' balances � 22,359 � 22,359
Notes receivable, net 31,266 � � 31,266
Loan origination costs, net 17,834 1,266 (1,266)(k) 17,834
Loan reserves 34,906 � � 34,906
Goodwill and other indefinite lived intangible
asset � 13,827 6,972  (g) 23,799

� � 3,000  (o)
Finite lived intangible assets 7,858 � 14,100  (i) 21,958
Deferred income taxes � � 23,027

(606
  (j)
)(j)

22,421

Deferred policy acquisition costs � 16,994 (16,994)(l) �
Prepaid expenses and other assets 8,764 3,866 � 12,630

Total assets $ 1,561,483 $ 244,246 $ (1,502) $ 1,804,227

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Notes payable $ 1,053,959 $ 50,774 $ (274)(f) $ 1,104,459
Related party notes payable � 5,600 (5,600)(e) �
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 361 � � 361
Loss and loss adjustment expenses � 22,308 �(m) 22,308
Unearned premiums � 71,175 (19,801)(n) 51,374
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 26,544 4,922 � 31,466
Dividends payable 1,903 � � 1,903
Income taxes payable � 1,086 � 1,086
Deferred income taxes � 606 (606)(j) �
Tenant deposits and other liabilities 16,795 1,735 � 18,530

Total liabilities 1,099,562 158,206 (26,281) 1,231,487

Minority interest 28,704 � 846  (p) 29,550

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock 119,108 � � 119,108
Common stock 413 � 134  (a) 547
Additional paid-in capital 794,449 18,010 (18,010

110,685
)(b)
  (a)

904,288

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

132

(846)(p)

Assets Historical

NLASCO
Acquisition
Historical(1)

Purchase
Transactions(2)

Pro
Forma

Accumulated other comprehensive income � (1,021) 1,021  (b) �
Less treasury stock at cost � (6,175) 6,175  (b) �
Retained (deficit) earnings (480,753) 75,226 (60,195

(15,031
)(b)
)(c)

(480,753)

Total stockholders' equity 433,217 86,040 23,933 543,190

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,561,483 $ 244,246 $ (1,502) $ 1,804,227

101

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

133

AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(in thousands)

(1)
Represents historical book value of NLASCO, the company being acquired by ARC, as of September 30, 2006.

(2)
Represents the purchase of NLASCO and other transactions to occur prior to or contemporaneously with the acquisition as follows:

(a)   The purchase price of NLASCO calculated as follows: $ Shares

Average
Price
Per
Share

Cash paid from sale of newly issued ARC shares to Flexpoint Partners $ 20,000 2,157 $ 9.27

[…]

have not adjusted or otherwise discounted the future payments in determining fair value as such adjustment would be immaterial. This reserve is
subject to a cash adjustment between the Company and NLASCO after a 36-month period pursuant to the reserve adjustment provisions of the
NLASCO Agreement.

(n)
Represents the adjustment to the fair value of the unearned premiums. We retained the services of a third party to assist with this valuation.

(o)
The value of state insurance licenses with indefinite life at $100 thousand per state for 30 states.

(p)
Represents the reclassification adjustment to minority interest from stockholders' equity resulting from a decrease in the limited partners' ownership
percentage from 3.5% to 2.8%, calculated on the pro forma common equity, including the effect of the change in conversion factor resulting from the
rights offering.

104

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

138

AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(in thousands)

Historical

NLASCO
Acquisition
Historical(1)

Purchase
Transactions(2)

Pro
Forma

Revenue
Rental income $ 155,154 $ � $ $ 155,154
Net premiums earned � 95,948 �  (f) 95,948
Sales of manufactured homes 7,582 � 7,582
Utility and other income 19,457 4,817 24,274
Net investment income � 5,987 (255)(e) 5,732
Net consumer finance interest income 982 � 982

Total revenue 183,175 106,752 (255) 289,672
Expenses
Property operations 51,601 � 51,601
Real estate taxes 14,984 � 14,984
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 44,394 44,394
Cost of manufactured homes sold 6,376 � 6,376
Retail home sales, finance and insurance 7,050 � 7,050
Property management 4,727 � 4,727
General and administrative 14,386 34,898 �  (f) 49,284
Early termination of debt 556 � � 556
Depreciation and amortization 64,559 � 1,429  (a) 65,988
Loss on sale of airplane 541 � 541
Interest expense 58,345 3,643 (306)(b) 61,682

Total expenses 223,125 82,935 1,123 307,183

Interest income (1,126) � (1,126)

Income (loss) before allocation to minority interest
and provision for income taxes (38,824) 23,817 (1,378) (16,385)

Provision for income taxes (8,187) 8,187
(7,031

  (c)
)(c)

(7,031)

Income (loss) before allocation to minority
interest (38,824) 15,630 (222) (23,416)

Minority interest 744 � (699)(d) 45

Income (loss) from continuing operations (38,080) 15,630 (921) (23,371)
Preferred stock dividend (7,734) � (7,734)

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (45,814) $ 15,630 $ (921) $ (31,105)

Loss per share attributable to common stockholders
Basic loss per share $ (1.11) $ (0.57)

Diluted loss per share $ (1.11) $ (0.57)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 41,263 13,376 54,639

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

139

Historical

NLASCO
Acquisition
Historical(1)

Purchase
Transactions(2)

Pro
Forma

105

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

140

AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(in thousands)

(1)
Represents historical operations of NLASCO, the company being acquired by ARC, for the nine months ended September 30, 2006.

(2)
Represents the purchase of NLASCO and other transactions to occur prior to or contemporaneously with the acquisition as follows:

[…]

valuation allowance. $ 8,187
Recognition of non-cash deferred income tax expense due to the utilization of the
available NOL carryforwards. $ (7,031)

(d)

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

141

Represents minority interest at the pro forma 2.8% limited partner ownership applicable to fair value adjustments and net
income of NLASCO.

(e)
Reduction in investment income due to assets sold before the closing of the acquisition

Investment $ 6,808
Rate 5.0%

$ 255

(f)
No adjustment to net premiums earned and underwriting expenses included in general and administrative expense because
the anticipated purchase accounting adjustments to unearned premiums and deferred policy acquisition costs will not have a
continuing impact.

106

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

142

AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(in thousands)

Historical

NLASCO
Acquisition
Historical(1)

Purchase
Transactions(2)

Pro
Forma

Revenue
Rental income $ 191,558 $ �$ $ 191,558
Net premiums earned � 107,752 �(f) 107,752
Sales of manufactured homes 39,331 � 39,331
Utility and other income 22,256 3,827 26,083
Net investment income � 6,362 (340)(e) 6,022

Total revenue 253,145 117,941 (340) 370,746
Expenses
Property operations 76,000 � 76,000
Real estate taxes 16,361 � 16,361
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 48,569 48,569

Cost of manufactured homes sold 37,105 � 37,105
Retail home sales, finance and insurance 18,072 � 18,072
Property management 9,781 � 9,781
General and administrative 27,634 42,781 �(f) 70,415
Depreciation and amortization 77,859 � 1,906(a) 79,765
Real estate and retail home asset impairment 21,822 � 21,822
Goodwill impairment 78,783 � 78,783
Net consumer finance interest expense 525 � 525
Interest expense 72,569 � (408)(b) 72,161

Total expenses 436,511 91,350 1,498 529,359

Interest income (2,267) � (2,267)

Income (loss) before allocation to minority
interest and provision for income taxes (181,099) 26,591 (1,838) (156,346)

Provision for income taxes (9,214) 9,214(c) (8,227)
(8,227)(c)

Income (loss) before allocation to minority
interest (181,099) 17,377 (851) (164,573)

Minority interest 7,313 � (3,518)(d) 3,795

Income (loss) from continuing operations (173,786) 17,377 (4,369) (160,778)
Preferred stock dividend (10,312) � (10,312)

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (184,098) $ 17,377 $ (4,369) $ (171,090)

Loss per share attributable to common stockholders
Basic loss per share $ (4.50) $ (3.15)

Diluted loss per share $ (4.50) $ (3.15)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 40,896 13,376 54,272

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

143

Historical

NLASCO
Acquisition
Historical(1)

Purchase
Transactions(2)

Pro
Forma

107

Edgar Filing: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC - Form DEFM14A

144

AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(in thousands)

(1)
Represents historical operations of NLASCO, the company being acquired by ARC, for the year ended December 31, 2005.

(2)
Represents the purchase of NLASCO and other transactions to occur prior to or contemporaneously with the acquisition as follows: